WHEATON PARK DISTRICT CHANGE ORDER

Project: Central Athletic Complex Kale Gym Floor Change Order No.: 2

Replacement Project

To: HDI Enterprises, LLC Change Order Date: 8/19/24

Attn: Thomas Kopriva

10133 Hwy. 641 N Contract Date: 3/15/24

Puryear, TN 38251

Contract Central Athletic Complex Kale Gym Floor — Install Foam and Plywood Sub fioor

For:

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract:

1. Install %" foam pad and two (2) layers of 11/32” plywood for the subfloor. Install maple

flooring on top of the subfioor.

Add to the Contract:

$18,850.00

The original Contract Sum was

Net Change by previous Change Orders

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order $

The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order

The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be

The Contract Time will not be changed

The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is

$144,463.50

$6,500.00
$150,963.50
$18,850.00
$169,813.50

0

8/30/24

Wheaton Park District HDI Enterprises, LLC

Owner Contractor

102 East Wesley Street 10133 Hwy. 641 N

Wheaton, IL 60187 Puryear, TN 38251

Address Address
W—S 7 /\

WA
Michkel J. Benard, Executive Director Thomas Kopriva, Operations Mapager

*AUS(‘?,Q_@&(’/ Aus 19 202F



A VERSATILE LOW-PROFILE
ANCHORED PAD '

.
.

(N
Te FLaal

Options Avatlable




BALANCED
PERFORMANCE SYSTEM

raditional field houses, gymnasiums,

aero ic and dance floors, high

_performance and competition facilities

Shock Absorpﬂon e
vemcal Deﬂection .
Area ofDeﬂec?io{‘, i

Ball Bounce "
Surface Frlcuon (Coemmm of Frlc!lonlsndmg Cnemciem) v

Rolling Load i . L e

SPECIFICATIONS

System Thickness*/Pad Options
25/5" MFMA Horner Maple:

3/4 Floor usmg 1y fnam pad and 3/5 rated sheathmg
¥ g MFMA Horner Maple Add 1/"

‘Sgslem ‘lhlckness is equrvalem m slab depress&on lor new hcllmes

MATERIALS

Option: Specify | Homer Lonngfe Mapie
Subﬂoor Rated sheazhlng

Opnonal closed-cell foam pad
Madified steel dnve pln anchors

'Vapor retarder

GReen/LEED oPTioNs |
. FSCMapleFlooring MRc _
FSC Subﬂoor Componems MRc ? Exemplarg Performance

INSTALLATION REFERENCES |

i

New Kem High School. New Kent, VA

Paonia High School Paoma o
u.s. Basketball Assncmmn, Loussvrl!e, KY
Dumars Residence, Bingham Farms, Ml

Greenbriar, White Sulphur Springs, WV

ESC

Ladi v N EDE N
B 4034 Pcant e e

Please contact us regarding our . g
extended maipntonance warranty options. TOang  gmRlt

HORNER FLOORING COMPANY, INC.
800.380.0119 / www hornerflooring.com '

R.O. Box 380, 23400 Heliman Avenue, Uollar Bay, M1 43922
F: 8065482 1180 / F: 806.482.6115 / info@hornerfinoring com




HORNER BALANCED PERFORMANCE (BPS) SYSTEM Page 1 of 3

SECTION 096466 --- WOOD GYMNASIUM FLOORING

PART 1-GENERAL
1.1 DESCRIPTION

A, This document specifies a wood strip athletic floor system consisting, in general, of wood subflooring,
maple flooring, vapor retarder, vertical restraints (system specific), sanding, sealers, finishes, game
lines, and wall base.

B. The concrete contractor shall provide a concrete slab, smooth troweled and level to a tolerance of 1/8”
(3mm) in a 10'0° (3m) radius, subject to the approval of the wood flooring contractor. LABOR AND
MATERIALS NECESSARY TO PUT THE CONCRETE SLAB IN ACCEPTABLE CONDITION (HIGH
AREAS GROUND DOWN AND LOW AREAS FILLED WITH APPROVED LEVELING COMPOUNDS)
SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONCRETE CONTRACTOR.

1. Concrete slab depression to be used with 7/16" (11mm) BPS pads shall be:

a. 2" (51mm) for 25/32" (20mm) thick flooring.
b. 2 ¥ (57mm) for 33/32" (26mm) thick flooring.
2. OPTION: Concrete slab depression to be used with %" (Bmm) foam shall be:
a. 1 13/16" (46mm) for 25/32" (20mm) thick flooring.
b. 2 1/16” (52mm) for 33/32" (26mm) thick flooring.

3. Concrete subfioors shall have an adequate vapor retarder beneath and at the perimeter of the slab.
4, No pea gravel, river gravel or slag aggregate shall be allowed in the concrete. The concrete
strength range at the time of wood flooring installation shall be between 3,000 PSI and 3,500 PSI,

1.2 QUALITY ASSURANCE

A. Supplier Qualifications
1. Supplier of wood flooring shali be Horner Flooring Company.
2. Basis of design shall be “Balanced Performance’ sports floor system as provided by Horner
Flooring, www.hornerflooring.com, (800-380-0119).
3. Materials other than those listed must be approved 10 days prior to bid date by written addendum.
Materials from non-approved manufacturers will not be accepted.
B. Installer Qualifications
1. The flooring contractor shall be a Horner Accredited Installation Company with MFMA Accredited
Installer(s) on-site for the duration of the wood floor installation; or, a contractor approved by
Horner Flooring.
C. Flooring shall be stored on the premises before installation commences as required for acclimation.
Final determination as to acclimation will be made by the flooring contractor.
D. System meets all DIN/EN requirements.

1.3 WORKING CONDITIONS

A. The floor system shall not be delivered or installed until the concrete slab is properly cured and all
masonry, plastering, tile work and overhead mechanical trades are completed and building is
permanently enclosed and weathertight.

B. Permanent heat, light and ventilation shall be installed and operative during and after installation,
maintaining a temperature range of 55° F (13° C) to 75° F (24 °C) and a relative humidity range that
changes no more than 15% from low to high humidity levels.

C. HVAC System shall be operating in balance at levels and conditions consistent with those during
permanent occupancy.

1.4 WARRANTY

A. Horner Flooring Company hereby warrants the flooring materials to be free from manufacturing defects
for a period of one year from the date of substantial completion. This warranty is expressly limited to the
flooring materials supplied by Homer. This warranty is in lieu of all other warranties, expressed or
implied including but not limited to any warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose,
and of any other obligations on the part of Homer. This warranty does not cover floor damage caused
by conditions beyond our control, such as fire, wind, floor surface chemical action, faulty maintenance,
improper ventilation, faulty construction of building, Act of God, ordinary wear and tear, excess moisture
and excess dryness, separation of concrete slab, settlement of walls, failure of floor if not instalied
properly, when installed over poured urethane if poured urethane returns to its liquid state, if poured



HORNER BALANCED PERFORMANCE SYSTEM Page 20f 3

urethane releases from concrete slab or failure of floor if installed over polyvinyl chioride synthetic
flooring. In the event of breach of any warranty, the liability of Horner shall be limited to repairing or
replacing material and system components supplied by Horner and proven to be defective in
manufacture, and shall not include any other damages, either direct or consequential.

B. Extended warranties are based on maintenance and yearly/annual cleaning and recoating agreements
with certified contractors.

PART 2-PRODUCTS

2.1 MATERIAL

A. Flooring shall be Horner 25/32" (20mm) or 33/32" (26mm) thick x 2 Y (57mm) or 1 %" (38mm) wide
First, Second and Better, Third and Better or Third Grade, random length continuous tongue and groove
and end-matched MFMA Northern Hard Maple, grade marked and stamped as manufactured by Horner
Flooring Company.
OPTION: Horner Long Life™ flooring if so specified.

B. Vapor retarder shall be 6 mil polyethylene.

C. Subfloor shall be 4' x 8' x 3/8” (122cm x 244cm x 10mm) rated sheathing, exposure 1, plywood; bottom
sheet shall be padded with 7/16" (11mm) Horner BPS (SAFET") pad by manufacturer.
OPTION: Rawl type (R-ll) restraint if so specified.
OPTION: Pads can be replaced with %" (6mm) closed cell polyethylene foam.

D. Fasteners
1. Flooring fasteners shall be 1-1/4" (51mm) barbed cleat or 15 gauge (1.8mm) coated staples.

OPTION: If Horner Long Life™ is specified, use 1 %" (51mm) 15 gauge (1 .8mm) staples only.

2. Subflooring fasteners shall be 1" (25mm) cleats or staples.

E. Wall base shall be 3" x 4" (76mm x 102mm) Vent Cove heavy duty molded, vented base with
premolded outside corners as supplied by Horner Flooring Company. Specify color: black or brown.

F. Finish material shall be specified from the latest listing provided by the MFMA, and shall be applied
according to finish manufacturer’s instructions.

G. Gameline paint shall be compatible with finish.

H. Stop blocking, where heavy loads are anticipated, stop blocking shall be installed between pad
locations.

PART 3-EXECUTION

3.1 INSPECTION

A. Inspect concrete slab for proper tolerance and dryness and report any discrepancies to the general

contractor for correction.

B. The concrete slab shall be cleaned of all debris so flooring contractor will have adequate access to work

surface.

C. All overhead work and wet trades shall be complete in floor work area.

3.2 INSTALLATION

A. Cover concrete with 8 mil polyethylene, sealing and iapping joints a minimum of 4" (102mm).

B. Install padded bottom layer of plywood at a 450 angle across the long dimension of the finished floor,
leaving a 1" (25mm) space along the 8' (244cm) side and a 2" (51mm) space at the ends of each sheet
and installed in a running bond pattern.

OPTION: Drili for R-1l restraint installation if sc specified.
1. |f %" (6mm) closed cell polyethylene foam option is utilized, install foam before installing bottom
layer of plywood, substituting unpadded plywood for padded plywood.

C. Install top layer of plywood in a running bond pattern perpendicular (800) to the bottom layer leaving a
1" (25mm) space along the 8' (244cm) side and a 2" (51mm) space at the ends of each sheet and
installed in a running bond pattern.

D. If so specified, install Horner's BPS hold downs according to manufacturer's instruction.

E. Install flooring parallel to the long dimension of the room by power nailing or stapling 10"-12" (254mm-—

305mm) o.c.
1. Provide 2" (51mm) expansion voids at the perimeter and at all vertical obstructions.



HORNER BALANCED PERFORMANCE SYSTEM Page3of3

F. Stop blocking 4'x4” minimum shall be attached to underside of 1% layer of subfloor allowing & maximum
of %" less than pad thickness where heavy loads are anticipated.

G. Solid blocking shall be attached to areas under bleachers in the closed position. Solid blocking shall
match the thickness of system pad. Solid blocking shall be a minimum of 4” wide and 12" O.C.

H. Expansion Provisions-Size joints between maple flooring strips to allow for intermediate expansion in
accordance with expected humidity changes and conditions in the space.

3.3 FLOOR SANDING

A.  Machine sand with coarse, medium and fine paper to a smooth, even and uniform surface.
B. Remove sanding dust from entire surface by tack of vacuum.
C. Refer to MFMA sanding and finishing guide for procedures.

3.4 FINISHING

Inspect entire area of floor to insure that surface is acceptable for finishing, completely free from
sanding dust and perfectly clean.

Apply seal and finish per finish manufacturer's instructions.

Buff and clean floor between each coat or as necessary.

Paint game lines as shown on drawings, between seal coats.

Game line paint shall be compatible with finish.

moom »

3.5 BASE INSTALLATION

A. Install Vent Cove base, mitering inside corners and anchoring to walls with base cement or screws and
anchors.

3.6 MAINTENANCE

A. Upon completion of floor installation, the owner, attendants or individuals in charge and responsible for
the upkeep of the building are to see that the care and maintenance instructions outlined within the
provided Horner Care and Maintenance Manual are followed. Horner flooring and certified dealers may
offer extended warranty and maintenance agreements. It is recommended that any extended
agreements include maintenance and recoats by the original installing contractor or
related/recommended parties. (See maintenance/cleaning and recoating information on Horner
Flooring website).

END OF SECTION




QOOMAT ZE/SE 30 SHIAAYT 2 STANTONI OSTTV NOILJO SIHL.

(wwsg) ,94/6C | (WwWeS) .91/5-2 (wwel) savd .v/E ,37140¥d HOIH —— mﬁ.ﬁm
(wwzg) 9L/1-z | (wwgp) .9L/EL-L (WwiL 1) WYOd ¥/t I408d MO ANVAINOD SNIHOOTH HINHOH
(wuwizs) Jw/1-2 (wwyg) .2 (wwipi) savd .94/L IH0¥d HYVINOIY M3IA 3aIS - Aw n_mv WILSAS
(wwgg) J2e/ee (wwiog) L2e/52 ONINOOT
JONVINHO4d3d A3ONV1vd
NOISSI¥d3a av 1S
SWVAES 1V Q3dV.L ANV ¥
a3ddVv ‘H3aUVLIY HOdVA —
WIld INTIAHLIATOd TN e | aw%%mm%\ m - HOO7T4 40 HILINNTd
\ / 1V QIOA NOISNVdX3 «2/b-1
3
Savd 34VS L9172 J/ \ \
/. \
\ \ \  dAL.6 /
3 73 / v v 3 » » <y v ™
v > » / . -, P 5 % * Vo . % ” v
Nv 4 w.. ‘.n 1/ 2 » i o % v.qﬂ *5 . v >, </ ® g p

_
v e /

v >
s EePe—w = / > & v v & - \

l < &
TP Y 77 e r \ \

N EER LA AL LA AR RS Y
i : e \
/ 35vE TIVM 3A0D )
GIOHSTHHL WANINNTY LN3A TANIA Y€ . \

™

",

ONIHOOTH FTdVIN GHVH H3INHOH
JAIM P/ 2 HO WC/L L AE
MOIHL LZE/EE YO «2E/5C

NN



60-10-11
IN ‘AvE ¥vVT1I00
ANVAWNOO ONIMOOTd HIANYOH

WILSAS dONVINHOHHdd A4O0NV'1vVd

(\9412)
avd 34vs /
. \\ AOOMATd
SWV3S LV 03dV.L ANV e / 1 3UNSOdX3 'a3LVY
7 Q3ddv1 ‘H3AUV.LIY HOdVYA— " / (8xpx.8/£)-(2)
Wi ANTTAHLIATOL TIN 9 E 22 /
_ _ 'm3 j
v > e 3 2 TR i _ _ 3 s~ | M w { I s
» v & * ev » “ m » £ v _ i m | \ . 2
= ? * _ * _ _ v _ N / 4 & i $
a v i > > . e | ' .1_ ey " . /
> . .t v | A I B
» ’ “ ~
% o | _
» _ _
o0 | i L ‘
v /ia) e — 3 B 7 i
NS [ / i | ﬂ |

QoA |
NOISNVdX3 .2/L-} \

3asve IN00_
IN3A JIX.E

QIOA NOISNVdXH .2/L-1 ||\
QIOHSTEHL WNNINNTY

-
-

(83000 TFuId VDO /M AUVA AVI)
X08 TwORd10313 ‘ONINOO 14 31dVW AQHVH H3INHOH
‘TAIM /-2 HO 2/L-L
ASMOIHL LZE/EE MO .2E/5T




